



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1035/2023**

RAMESH CHANDER SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Vig, Advocate

versus

RAJESH SETHI

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 29553/2025 (early hearing)

1. By way of the instant application, the applicant seeks early hearing of the above-captioned petition. Same is not opposed by the other side.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed.
3. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 1035/2023

4. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes including electronically on filing Process Fee within four weeks, returnable on 26.11.2025.
5. Earlier date fixed i.e. 23.12.2025 stands cancelled.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/ns